Fig. 6. The scheme represent the indexes that we calculated for the different  economic methods.

After calculating the COI index, it is important to evaluate the quality of the calculated par-

ametric data. For this reason, a sensitivity analysis was developed with the aim of verifying

which of the two variables has the greatest impact on the value of the COI index and eval-

uating how the result varies if some of the assumptions set in the previous phases in the

evaluation of the HCA and WTP. The methodology chosen is the “what if?” which shows

the sensitivity of the results and which changes have a significant impact on the overall

134

report.  If the result is sensitive to changes in a particular indicator, more care must be

taken to determine that indicator. The method therefore envisages varying the input pa-

rameters one at a time for a finite quantity (± 5%, ± 10%, ± 15%) considering all the other

constant variables and calculating the relative variation of the output. In this case, we

varied the HCA and WTP valued indices according to the predetermined percentages and

verified how much these affected the COI.

[̀
% C

.O.
I]

10%

8%

6%

4%

2%

0%

-2%

-4%

-6%

-8%

-10%

-0,15 -0,10 -0,05 0 0,05 0,10 0,15
[̀% input]

H.C.A. W.T.P.LEGEND:

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

Figure 7. Graphyc that represent the sensitivity analysis of the C.O.I.

38-5%
36-10%

58

58

W.T.P.H.C.A. C.O.I.

Variation of the H.C.A. parametric Index

 96

 94

34-15%
425%

58

58

 92

 100

4410%
4715%

58

58

 102

 104

 40 -5%
 40 -10%

 55

 52

W.T.P.H.C.A. C.O.I.

Variation of the W.T.P. parametric Index

 95

 92

 40 -15%
 40 5%

 49

 61

89

 101

 40 10%
 40 15%

 63

 66

 104

 107

After drawing trend lines it is necessary to calculate the cosine of the angle between the

straight lines. The parameter incidence is as much higher as the cosine of the angle value.

From the results of the analysis it is possible to deduce that the variable WTP is the varia-

ble that most affects the COI. This conclusion highlights how the WTP data taken as a ref-

erence may not be congruent with the local context of the analysis as they are detected at

[€/t] [€/t] [€/t][€/t] [€/t] [€/t]

135

The following step, it was associated index with the scenarios that we created to find a